



User Manual

Storm3

1. Preface

Thank you for your purchase of Kgtel mobile phone !

Follow all safety warnings to avoid injury or property damage.

Language Switching Codes

Switch language quickly: The default language is Spanish, you can input*#0044# and then press the DIAL KEY, phone will be switch to English

Important Security Information

1. Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by an incorrect type.
- 2.Prohibited putting the battery into the fire,or otherwise the battery will explode.
- 3.Please use the adapter and the battery dedicated to or authorized for the phone
- 4.The device complies with RF specifications when the device used at 5mm from your your body.
5. Adapter shall be installed near the equipment and shall be easily accessible.

2.1 Phone Display

2.Introduction



2.2 Key Function

Key	Function
Call Key	Make or answer a call to Sim1 & Sim2&Sim3 View Calls Logs in standby mode.
End/Power Key	Pressing and holding to turn the phone on/off. End a call or reject an incoming call. Return to the idle mode.
Left Soft Key	Menu key and OK key for functions
Right Soft Key	Access the Name list in idle mode. Return to the previous menu.
OK Key	Press to enter main menu in idle mode. After inputting numbers, press this key to do options.
Numeric key	Enter numbers, letters or characters. Select a submenu item labeled with the corresponding number. In idle mode, press and hold 0 key to turn on/off power bank function.
*	Press to toggle between *, +, (pause character) P, and (wait character) W. Press to enter symbol when editing text.
#	Press to switch input modes when entering text. Press and hold to change sound profiles to Silent Mode and General mode.
0	Press "0" for 3 seconds to open the torch

3. Getting Started

3.1 Turning the phone on

To turn the phone on, press and hold the Power key. If you have already enabled the Sim Lock function then enter the PIN code (the 4 to 8 digit secret code of your SIM card). It is preconfigured and provided to you by your network operator or retailer. If you enter an incorrect PIN code 3 times in succession, your SIM card will be locked. To unlock it, you must obtain the PUK code from your network operator.

3.2 Charging the Battery

Ensure the battery is inserted in the handset.

The battery symbol indicates the charging status. While charging, the charge indicators will scroll. When all the scroll bars are steady, the battery is fully charged. It takes about 4 hours to fully charge the battery.

3.3 Important Password

Phone lock password is 1234.

3.4 Keypad Lock and Unlock

Go to Settings>Security Setting>Auto Keypad Lock to select the time for keypad lock.

In standby interface, if the time expires, the keypad will be locked automatically.

Lock: press LSK then * key in standby interface.

Unlock:press LSK and then press * key in standby interface.

3.5 Making an International Call

- Press the "" Key twice until "+" appears on the screen.
- Enter the country code.
- Enter the area code (normally without the 0 before it) followed by the phone number.
- Press the Dial Key to call the number

4.Safety Information and Notices

Before using the phone, please read the safety precautions carefully and let your children know these, so that you can use your phone correctly and safely.

Do not switch on your phone when phone use is prohibited or when phone use may cause interference or danger.

Do not use your phone while driving.

Follow the rules or regulations in hospitals and health care facilities. Switch off your phone near medical equipments

Switch off your phone in an aircraft. The phone may cause interference to control signals of the aircraft.

Switch off your phone near high-precision electronic devices. The phone may affect the performance of these devices.

Do not attempt to disassemble your phone or its accessories. Only qualified personnel are allowed to service or repair the phone.

Do not place your phone or its accessories in containers with strong electromagnetic field.

Do not place magnetic storage media near your phone. Radiation from the phone may delete the information stored on them.

Do not put your phone in a high-temperature place or use it in a place with flammable gas such as a gas station.

Keep your phone and its accessories away from children. Do not allow children to use your phone without guidance.

Use approved batteries and chargers only to avoid explosion.

FCC Statement

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

To assure continued compliance, any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party.

Responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate this equipment. (Example- use only shielded interface cables when connecting to computer or peripheral devices).

This equipment complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

- (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
- (2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The SAR limit adopted by USA and Canada is 1.6 watts/kilogram (W/kg) averaged over one gram of tissue. The highest SAR value reported to the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) and the Industry Canada (IC) for this device type when it is tested for use at the head is 1.053W/kg, and that when it is properly worn on the body is 1.365 W/kg.

The device complies with the RF specifications when the device is used near your ear or at a distance of 10 mm from your body. Ensure that the device accessories such as a device case and a device holster are not composed of metal components. Keep your device 10 mm away from your body to meet the requirement earlier mentioned.

This device was tested for typical body-worn operations. To comply with RF exposure requirements, a minimum separation distance of 10 mm must be maintained between the user's body and the handset, including the antenna. Third-party belt-clips, holsters, and similar accessories used by this device should not contain any metallic components. Body-worn accessories that do not meet these requirements may not comply with RF exposure requirements and should be avoided. Use only the supplied or an approved antenna.



Manual de Usuario

Storm3

1. Prefacio

¡Gracias por comprar un teléfono móvil Kgtel!

Siga todas las advertencias de seguridad para evitar lesiones o daños al equipo.

Códigos de cambio de idioma

Cambie el idioma rápidamente:

El idioma predeterminado es el español, puede ingresar * # 0044 # y luego presionar la tecla DIAL, el teléfono cambiará a inglés

Información importante de seguridad

1. Riesgo de explosión si la batería es reemplazada por otra, que no cumpla las especificaciones de diseño.

2. Prohibido poner la batería en el fuego, o de lo contrario la batería explotará.

3. Utilice el adaptador y la batería diseñada o autorizada para el teléfono.

4. El dispositivo cumple con las especificaciones de RF cuando se utiliza a 5 mm de su cuerpo.

5. Adaptador: El Plug que se desconecta del cargador.

Entrada: CA 100-240V, 50 / 60Hz, 0.25A, Salida: 5V 500mA

6. El adaptador se instalará cerca del equipo y será fácilmente accesible.

7. Rango de temperatura de funcionamiento EUT: -10 ° C a 40 ° C

Por la presente, Kgtel declara que este teléfono móvil GSM cumple con los requisitos esenciales y otras disposiciones relevantes de la Directiva 2014/53 / UE. Este producto está permitido para ser utilizado en todos los estados miembros de la UE.

2.Introducción

2.1 Apariencia del teléfono.



2.2 Funciones del teclado

Key	Function
Tecla de llamada	Haz o contesta una llamada a Sim1 & Sim2. Ver registros de llamadas en modo de espera.
Tecla Encendido/ Apagado	Presionando y manteniendo presionado para encender / apagar el teléfono. Finalice una llamada o rechace una llamada entrante. Volver al modo inactivo.
Tecla izquierda	Tecla de menú y tecla Aceptar para funciones
Tecla derecha	Acceda a la lista de nombres en modo inactivo. Vuelve al menú anterior..
Tecla Aceptar	Presione para ingresar al menú principal en modo inactivo. Después de ingresar números, presione esta tecla para hacer opciones.
Teclado numérico	Introduzca números, letras o caracteres. Seleccione un elemento del submenú etiquetado con el número correspondiente. En el modo inactivo, mantenga presionada la tecla 0 para activar / desactivar la función de banco de energía.
*	Presione para alternar entre *, +, (carácter de pausa) P y (carácter de espera) W. Presione para ingresar el símbolo al editar texto.
#	Presione para cambiar los modos de entrada al ingresar texto. Mantenga presionado para cambiar los perfiles de sonido a Modo silencioso y Modo general.
0	Presiona "0" durante 3 segundos para encender la linterna

3. Iniciando

3.1 Encender el teléfono

Para encender el teléfono, mantenga presionada la tecla de Encendido. Si ya ha habilitado la función Sim Lock, ingrese el código PIN (el código secreto de 4 a 8 dígitos de su tarjeta SIM). Está preconfigurado y se lo

proporciona su operador de red o minorista. Si ingresa un código PIN incorrecto 3 veces seguidas, su tarjeta SIM se bloqueará. Para desbloquearlo, debe obtener el código PUK de su operador de red.

3.2 Carga de la batería

Asegúrese de que la batería esté insertada correctamente.

El símbolo de la batería indica el estado de carga. Mientras se está cargando, los indicadores de carga se desplazarán. Cuando todas las barras de desplazamiento están fijas, la batería está completamente cargada. La carga completa de la batería tarda unas 4 horas.

3.3 Contraseña importante

La contraseña de bloqueo del teléfono es 1234.

3.4 Bloqueo y desbloqueo del teclado

Vaya a Configuración> Configuración de seguridad> Bloqueo automático del teclado para seleccionar la hora para el bloqueo del teclado.

En la interfaz de espera, si el tiempo se agota, el teclado se bloqueará automáticamente.

Bloquear: presione la tecla izquierda luego la tecla * en la interfaz de espera.

Desbloquear: presione la tecla izquierda y luego presione la tecla * en la interfaz de espera.

3.5 Hacer una llamada internacional

- Presione la tecla "*" dos veces hasta que aparezca "+" en la pantalla
- Introduzca el código del país.
- Ingrese el código de área (normalmente sin el 0 antes) seguido del número de teléfono.
- Presione la Tecla de Marcar para llamar al número.

4. Información de seguridad y avisos

Antes de usar el teléfono, lea atentamente las precauciones de seguridad y avíseles a sus hijos para que pueda usar su teléfono de manera correcta y segura.

No encienda su teléfono cuando el uso esté prohibido o cuando pueda causar interferencia o peligro.
No use su teléfono mientras conduce.
Siga las normas o reglamentos en los hospitales y centros de salud. Apague su teléfono cerca de equipos médicos
Apague su teléfono en un avión. Este puede causar interferencia para controlar las señales de la aeronave.
Apague su teléfono cerca de dispositivos electrónicos de alta precisión. El teléfono puede afectar el rendimiento de estos dispositivos.
No intente desmontar su teléfono, partes o sus accesorios. Solo personal calificado podrá realizar esta labor de forma adecuada.
No coloque su teléfono o sus accesorios en recipientes con un fuerte campo electromagnético.
No coloque medios de almacenamiento magnéticos cerca de su teléfono. La radiación del teléfono puede eliminar la información almacenada en ellos.
No coloque el teléfono en un lugar de alta temperatura ni lo use en un lugar con gas inflamable, como una estación de servicio.
Mantenga su teléfono y sus accesorios fuera del alcance de los niños. No permita que los niños utilicen su teléfono sin orientación.
Utilice baterías y cargadores aprobados solo para evitar explosiones.